€300 million); (ii) the repayment of the ING Credit Agreement, the RVO loan (both as defined below),
the repayment of €10 million of the Facilities Agreement and the repayment of the Group's cumulative
preference shares of €10.0 million (collectively each of the items in (ii) above referred to as the Debt
Repayments at IPO); and (iii) the payment of €25.75 million for the remainder of the Pondus purchase
price that the Company must pay after completion of the Offering. The information set out in the tables
below is derived from the Group's unaudited management accounts as at 31 July 2021 and should be
read in conjunction with and is qualified by reference to the sections "Important Information—
Presentation of Financial and Other Information", "Operating and Financial Review", "Consolidated
Interim Financial Statements" and "Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Statements".

The following table shows the Group's capitalisation as of 31 July 2021.

Capitalisation

 Actual Adjustment  Adjustment  As Adjusted(a)

As at 31 July
2021

(unaudited)
Net proceeds

of the Offering

Debt
Repayments at

IPO
As at 31 July

2021 (unaudited)

 (€ thousands)

Total current debt
(including current
position of non-current
debt)(1) .....  52,390 - (51,050) 1,340

Guaranteed(2) .....  5,058 - (5,058) -

Secured(3) .....  40,942 - (39,602) 1,340

Unguaranteed/Unsecured(4) .  6,390 - (6,390) -

Total non-current debt
(excluding current portion
of non-current debt)(5) .....  14,271 - (10,000) 4,271

Guaranteed .....  - - - -

Secured(6) .....  1,541 - - 1,541

Unguaranteed/Unsecured(7) .  12,730 - (10,000) 2,730

Shareholder equity 18,708 283,000 - 301,708

a. Share capital(8) .....  45 139.5 - 184.5

b. Legal reserves(9) .....  9,761 - - 9,761

c. Other Reserves(10) .....  8,902 282,860.5 - 291,762.5

Total  .....  85,369 283,000 (61,050) 307,319

 117

Notes:

(a) The As Adjusted column represents the sum of the unaudited financial positions as at 31 July 2021 on an actual basis
and as adjusted to give effect to (i) the receipt of the net proceeds of the Offering (assuming no exercise of the Over-
Allotment Option), (ii) Debt Repayments at IPO, (iii) the payment of €25.75 million for the remainder of the Pondus
purchase price that the Company must pay after completion of the Offering.

(1)   Total current debt of €52.4 million, which comprises loans and borrowings (current liabilities) of €51.1 million and
current lease liabilities of €1.3 million from the Group's unaudited management accounts as at 31 July 2021.